UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF SPORT DRINKS ON MUSCLE
ENDURANCE PERFORMANCE AMONG
FOOTBALL ATHLETES

HAZWAN ADLI BIN HAMADAN

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)

2018



DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
i Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student :  Hazwan Adli Bin Hamadan

Student L.D. No. : 2015183333

Programme :  Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons). — SR 243
Faculty . Sport Science and Recreation

Thesis . The effect of sport drinks on muscle endurance

performance among football athletes

Signature of Student e M ......................

Date :  January 2018



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to identify the effect of sport drink
consumption on muscle endurance performance among football athletes. A total of
20 football athletes (N=20) was selected via purposive sampling to participate in this
study. In this study, push up until fatigue protocol were been used for pre-test and
post-test (Magrini, Colquhoun, Dawes, & Smith, 2016). In this study, athletes were
consuming sport drinks and placebo drink. This study using cross sectional design
and quasi experimental for pre-test and post-test. Paired Sample T-test was employed
to compare means and standard deviation between two variables which is sport drink
and placebo drinks. The analysis showed there were significant different on sport
drinks and placebo drinks on muscle endurance performance among football athletes,
which is sport drink t (9) =-7.749, p <. 05 and placebo drinks t (9) = - 9.327, p <. 05.
At the conclusion, sport drinks and placebo have effects on muscle endurance

performance among football athletes in their respective responses.

KEYWORDS: Sport Drinks, Muscle Endurance Performance, Football Athletes

ii



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

Author’s Declaration i
Abstract ii
Acknowledgement iii
Table of Content iv
List of Tables vii
List of Figures viii
List of Graph ix
List of Appendices X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background of Study 1
1.2  Statement of Problem 3
1.3 Research Objectives 4
1.4  Hypothesis 5
1.5  Significance of Study 5
1.6  Limitation 6
1.7  Delimitations 6
1.8  Operational Definition of Terms 7
1.8.1 Sport Drinks 7

1.8.2 Placebo 7

1.8.3 Energy Drinks 8

iv



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7

Introduction

Dehydration

Sport Drinks

Sport Drinks as Fluid Replacements
Sport Drinks as Carbohydrates
Sport Drinks and Electrolytes
Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2  Flow Chart Methodology
3.2.1 Data Collection Procedure
3.3  Sampling Technique
3.3.1 Testing Protocol
3.4  Instruments
3.4.1 Sport Drinks and Placebo Drinks
3.4.2 Stopwatch
3.4.3 Whistle
3.4.4 Polystryene Cup
3.5 Data Analysis
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS
4.1 Introduction
4.2  Demographic Data
4.2.1 Frequency of Age
4.3  Paired Sample T-Test

4.3.1 Paired Samples Statistic

4.3.2 Mean and Standard Deviation of Push Up Until Fatigue

11
13
14
15
16
18

21
21
22
23
25
26
28
28
29
29
30
30

31
31
32
32
34
34
35



