UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF SPORT DRINKS ON MUSCLE ENDURANCE PERFORMANCE AMONG FOOTBALL ATHLETES

HAZWAN ADLI BIN HAMADAN

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)

DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student

Hazwan Adli Bin Hamadan

Student I.D. No.

2015183333

:

Programme

Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons). - SR 243

Faculty

Sport Science and Recreation

Thesis

Date

The effect of sport drinks on muscle endurance

performance among football athletes

Signature of Student

January 2018

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to identify the effect of sport drink

consumption on muscle endurance performance among football athletes. A total of

20 football athletes (N=20) was selected via purposive sampling to participate in this

study. In this study, push up until fatigue protocol were been used for pre-test and

post-test (Magrini, Colquhoun, Dawes, & Smith, 2016). In this study, athletes were

consuming sport drinks and placebo drink. This study using cross sectional design

and quasi experimental for pre-test and post-test. Paired Sample T-test was employed

to compare means and standard deviation between two variables which is sport drink

and placebo drinks. The analysis showed there were significant different on sport

drinks and placebo drinks on muscle endurance performance among football athletes,

which is sport drink t (9) = -7.749, p < .05 and placebo drinks t (9) = -9.327, p < .05.

At the conclusion, sport drinks and placebo have effects on muscle endurance

performance among football athletes in their respective responses.

KEYWORDS: Sport Drinks, Muscle Endurance Performance, Football Athletes

ii

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
Autl	hor's Declaration	i
Abstract		ii
Acknowledgement		iii
Tab	le of Content	iv
List	of Tables	vii
List	of Figures	viii
List	of Graph	ix
List of Appendices		x
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Statement of Problem	3
1.3	Research Objectives	4
1.4	Hypothesis	5
1.5	Significance of Study	5
1.6	Limitation	6
1.7	Delimitations	6
1.8	Operational Definition of Terms	7
	1.8.1 Sport Drinks	7
	1.8.2 Placebo	7
	1.8.3 Energy Drinks	. 8

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		9
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Dehydration	11
2.3	Sport Drinks	13
2.4	Sport Drinks as Fluid Replacements	14
2.5	Sport Drinks as Carbohydrates	15
2.6	Sport Drinks and Electrolytes	16
2.7	Summary	18
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	21
3.1	Introduction	21
3.2	Flow Chart Methodology	22
	3.2.1 Data Collection Procedure	23
3.3	Sampling Technique	25
	3.3.1 Testing Protocol	26
3.4	Instruments	28
	3.4.1 Sport Drinks and Placebo Drinks	28
	3.4.2 Stopwatch	29
	3.4.3 Whistle	29
	3.4.4 Polystryene Cup	30
3.5	Data Analysis	30
CHA	APTER FOUR: RESULTS	31
4.1	Introduction	31
4.2	Demographic Data	32
	4.2.1 Frequency of Age	32
4.3	Paired Sample T-Test	34
	4.3.1 Paired Samples Statistic	34
	4.3.2 Mean and Standard Deviation of Push Up Until Fatigue	35